19
C50*
A
BP
W
B
W
A

X50 Bottom
X90 Top
Order Example:
X50 - 135°
Additional Flats *
Code Depth Length
X91 1.5 13
X92 1.5 16
X93 1.5 20
X94 1.5 Full Length
X95 2.5 13
X96 2.5 16
X97 2.5 20
X98 2.5 Full Length
X99 Specify Dimensions
Dowel Slots:
X1, X7, X71 & X73
Locking Devices Dowel B
X1 3
X7 3
X71 4
X73 6
Order Example:
X71 - 135°
Standard/
Alternate Locations
Definitions:
Standard Location  is at 0°.
Alternate Location  is 90°, 180°
or 270°. Alternate Locations are
available at no additional charge.
Single Flats: X2, X20, X80
Locking
Devices Matrix
X20 Bottom
X80 Top
Order Example:
X20 - 90°
Additional Flats *
Code Depth Length
X81 1.5 13
X82 1.5 16
X83 1.5 20
X84 1.5 Full Length
X85 2.5 13
X86 2.5 16
X87 2.5 20
X88 2.5 Full Length
X89 Specify Dimensions
Dowel Slots:
X0, X4, X41 & X43
Locking Devices Dowel B
X0 3
X4 3
X41 4
X43 6
Order Example:
X0 - 180°
Dowel Slot F Dimension
for Headless Matrixes Only
   Body B © 08 10 13 16-25 32-100
X0/X1 .5D .5D .5D .5D .5D
X4/X7 4.7 5.5 6.7 .5D .5D
X41/X71 5.2 6.0 7.2 .5D .5D
X43/X73 6.2 7.0 8.2 .5D11.0 .5D
Single and Double Flats
Dowel Slots
Key Flats vs. Dowel Slots
Maximum hole dimensions in matrixes were designed with key flats in
mind. There are instances where, if using a dowel slot, the dowel hole
could break into the relief. For this reason there are two ways to specify
the location of the dowel. X0 (standard/alternate location) and X1
(custom location) are located .5D from centerline. However, when hole
dimensions are approaching the high limit of “P” X4 (standard/alternate
location) or X7 (custom location) may be specified. This relocates the
dowel outward to assure no interference between the dowel and relief.
14.0 (mm) TYP.
X80
X20
180°
0°
90°
270°
Depth
Length
From
Cutting
Edge
F
Locking
Devices
Headless Matrixes: X20, X80, X50, X90
Body B © 08 10 13 16 20
F 3.5 4.0 5.5 7.0 8.5
Body B © 22 25 32 38 40
F 9.5 11.0 14.0 17.0 18.0
Body B © 45 50 56 63 71
F 20.5 23.0 26.0 29.5 33.5
Body B © 76 85 90 100
F 35.5 40.0 42.5 47.5
F
Additional Flats
How to Order:
5 ADO 40 30 P16, W6.4, X20
9 ADR 100 35 P75, W50, X83
20
21
Change Retainers
Air Cylinder Type
— For Ball Lock Punches
Engage or disengage punches in seconds
Change Retainers are used where different hole patterns
are required. Various hole patterns can be accomplished
without the need for multiple dies. Different parts, such as
right and left hand can be run in one die.
Changing hole patterns takes only minutes, sometimes
only seconds. A bar holding the punch in position is
released to allow the punch to retract up far enough to
avoid contact with the material.
U±0.01
Dowel Hole
(D=06;25) 2-B6.0
(D=32,40) 2-B8.0
A B
30°
H
E C
F
6.3
61
26.3
BD
L
Note orientation of ball
when ordering shape punches
±0.01
   (Dowel Holes)
Air cylinder can be removed
and remounted 90° or 180°
from location shown
Recommended air pressure is
450 – 520 kPa/cm2 (65 – 75 PSI)
Minimum pressure: 315 kPa/cm2 (45 PSI)
Maximum pressure: 1000 kPa/cm2 (145 PSI)
8
Retractable Length
Punch
BRA
For Heavy Duty Punches
Tubing
Not Included
Change Retainer includes all necessary
screws and dowels, air cylinder and
fittings. The fittings supplied are for
6mm tubing and 1/4" tubing. The
metric fittings are blue and the inch
fittings are orange. Tubing is not
included.
How To Order:
Quantity Catalog No.
6 BRA20
Catalog Number
Heavy Screw
Duty Code D L A B C E F H U Size
BRA 10 10.0 172 46 30 — 32 21 114 37 M8
BRA 13 13.0 183 50 30 — 34 25 120 41 M10BRA 16 16.0
BRA 20 20.0 204 58 38 — 37 29 136 45 M10BRA 25 25.0
BRA 32 32.0
BRA 40 40.0 257 80 56 100 44 38 174 60 M12
BRA Change Retainers conform to NAAMSE standard for Ball Lock Punch Change Retainers
22
Templates
1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
23456789101112131415161718192021222324252627282930313233
X Axis
Y
 A
xi
s
60°
45°
30°
•
•
•
•
Ball Hole
Ball Hole Radial
Class Tolerance
B %5°
BB %0°5*
A
B

BRT Heavy Duty
CRT Light Duty
W How to Order:
Quantity Catalog No.
10 BRT10
13 CRT25
Shim Plates Ball Release Tools
Clearance
Holes (5)
1.8 or 4.860.13
Angle Tip
(for all retainers) Cat. No. 818038
Straight Tip
(for all retainers) Cat. No. 818046
Threaded Tip
(for True PositionT Retainers) Cat. No. 269999
Heavy Duty/Light Duty
Retainers .
…The interchangeable retainer that is the industry standard
BRT conforms to NAAMSE standard for Ball Lock Punch Retainer
True Position True Position Ball Location
Half Scale RD8835 Full Scale RD 8834 Full Scale AM 9706
D 1.8 (Soft) 4.8 (Rc55)
10 URSP 10 18 URBP 10 48
13 URSP 13 18 URBP 13 48
16 URSP 16 18 URBP 16 48
20 URSP 20 18 URBP 20 48
25 URSP 25 18 URBP 25 48
32 URSP 32 18 URBP 32 48
23
Light Duty
Retainer
29°
M6
Screw
Size
Slip Fit for
6.0 Dowel (2)
Slip Fit for
3.0 Dowel
Backing
Plug
6.3 Thick
35.0
60.13
19.0
11.1
60.13
11.1
37.5
60.01
23.0
8.0 R
8.0
9.0
6.0
32.0
60.01
H6
8.0 R
60.13
60.01
M8 Tapped Hole
2 Places (see pg. 16)
TRN06 Retainer
includes:
• 1 Ball • 1 Spring
• 2 Screws
• 2 Threaded Dowels
• 1 Ball Release Screw
For Small Holes and Limited Space Applications
• Mounting space required to mount most retainers can be reduced

NRT Heavy Duty
TRT Light Duty
How to Order:
Quantity Catalog No.
23 NRT10
15 TRT25
Fit more holes into
tight spaces
How to Order:
Quantity Catalog No.
12 TRN06
24
Dayton’s innovative Multi-Position retainers
provide a simple, low-cost solution to building
new dies. These retainers reduce the need for
special detailing, save both design and build
time.
Multi-Position retainers are easy to order.
Simply specify BRP for Heavy Duty or CRP for
Light Duty Ball Lock retainers followed by the
catalog number, hole locations and hole sizes.
(For more information, see How to Order
example on the next page.) Order forms are
available on request.
Backing Plugs
TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C
In-Line Dowel For Matrixes Solid
The Type C solid backing plug is standard. However, as
shown in the photo above left, you can use two Type A
plugs with 6.0 diameter dowels for location. This eliminates
the cost of dowel holes in the retainer.
See page 26 to order Backing Plugs.
Matrix Retainers require detailed drawings.
B
A
Datum
6.3 Ref.
BRP = 41.0
CRP = 32.0
Tapped Hole
Under Dowel
B
Type A 60 70 80 90 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300
BRP 50 5060 5070 5080 5090 50100 50125 50150 50175 50200 50225 50250 50300
CRP 60 6060 6070 6080 6090 60100 60125 60150 60175 60200 60225 60250 60300
70 7070 7080 7090 70100 70125 70150 70175 70200 70225 70250 70300
80 8080 8090 80100 80125 80150 80175 80200 80225 80250 80300
100 100100 100125 100150 100175 100200 100225 100250 100300
125 125125 125150 125175 125200 125225 125250 125300
150 150150 150175 150200 150225 150250 150300
200 200175 200200 200225 200250 200300
Using two Type A backing plugs
eliminates the need for dowels in
the retainer.
BRP Heavy Duty
CRP Light Duty
Note:
Looking at retainer from backing plug side.
Specify screw and dowel size and location. B Dowel 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 13 16
Tapped Hole M5 M6 M8 M8 M10 M14 M14 M16 M20©
W
Multi-PositionE Retainers
For Ball Lock Punches
25
Retainer Catalog No. Special Size
M BRP M CRP 70175 A _________________ B _________________
Multi-Position E Retainers
Hole Component Location Ball Hole Backing
No. Type Size X Axis Y Axis Location Class Plug Type
1 DOWEL 10.0 S.F. 13.0 –13.0 — — —
2 S.H.C.S M10 35.0 –13.0 — — —
3 BJR 16 53.0 –35.0 90° BB C
4 CLEAR B33 108.0 –27.0 — — —
5 JACKSCR. STD. 25.0 –25.0 — — —
S.F. = Slip Fit You must specify all dimensions from datum.
Ball Hole Locations
180° 0°

punch shank securely
Heat treated
high grade
alloy for
long life L
28
I.D.
O.D.
L
Air Hole
6.3
Push on.
Catalog
Pressure at Deflection of
I.D. O.D. L Number 3.0 6.5 9.5
45 USM-16-45 2354 3825 —
16 30
53 USM-16-53 2158 3531 4511
56 USM-16-56 2158 3531 4511
71 USM-16-71 1814 2942 3825
45 USM-20-45 2452 3923 —
20 38 53 USM-20-53 2158 3629 5590
71 USM-20-71 1618 2942 4658
45 USM-25-45 9317 14318 —
25 50 53 USM-25-53 7355 11572 15985
71 USM-25-71 4904 8336 13485
Urethane Hardness: 95 ± 5 Shore A
Max. Recommended Deflection: 15% of Overall Length.
(Pressure Ratings shown in Newtons)
Strip-Shape Urethane Strippers assure positive

Retainer
Urethane
StripperPunch
Matrix
How to Order:
Qty. Catalog No.
10 USM-08-71
Air Hole I.D.
1.6 06-10
3.2 13-32
Type
USM
Catalog
Pressure at Deflection of
I.D. O.D. L Number 3.0 6.5 9.5
45 USM-06-45 1324 2256 —
06 19 53 USM-06-53 1079 1863 2354
71 USM-06-71 686 1079 1765
45 USM-08-45 1471 2207 —
08 21 53 USM-08-53 1324 1961 2942
71 USM-08-71 981 1618 2648
45 USM-10-45 1716 2795 —
10 23
53 USM-10-53 1422 2452 3187
56 USM-10-56 1422 2452 3187
71 USM-10-71 1128 2010 2697
45 USM-13-45 2109 3334 —
13 26
53 USM-13-53 1471 2354 3432
56 USM-13-56 1471 2354 2942
71 USM-13-71 1275 1961 2452
Closed end
conforms
to punch
shape
Urethane Strippers
29
Urethane Stripping Units
Pressure at Deflection of
Catalog Number D L 3 6 9
UHM10-43 43 1060 1820 — 0
UHM10-52 10 52 900 1650 2170
UHM10-63 63 720 1450 1860
UHM10-72 72 570 1280 1610
UHM13-43 43 1700 2850 — 0
UHM13-52 13 52 1460 2610 3410
UHM13-63 63 1170 2320 2910
UHM13-72 72 930 2080 2500
UHM16-43 43 2310 3900 — 0
UHM16-52 16 52 1990 3560 4640
UHM16-63 63 1590 3150 3980
UHM16-72 72 1270 2810 3440
UHM20-43 43 2900 4900 — 0
UHM20-52 20 52 2500 4470 5820
UHM20-63 63 2000 3950 5000
UHM20-72 72 1590 3420 4330
UHM25-43 43 4440 7520 — 0
UHM25-52 25 52 3810 6860 8780
UHM25-63 63 3050 6050 7680
UHM25-72 72 2420 5390 6780
UHM32-43 43 6840 11390 — 0
UHM32-52 32 52 5880 10450 13300
UHM32-63 63 4700 9310 11640
UHM32-72 72 3740 8370 10280
UHM38-52 38 52 9480 19330 29720
UHM38-72 72 5950 11630 18160
UHM40-43 43 10100 20190 — 0
UHM40-52 40 52 8650 17300 25960
UHM40-63 63 6890 13780 20670
Urethane Hardness: 95 ± 5 Shore A
Max. Recommended Deflection: 15% of Overall Length.
(Pressure Ratings shown in Newtons)
How to Order:
Qty. Catalog No.
12 UHM-16-63
12 748595
Fits retainers with tapped
dowel holes only, such as
DAYTON retainers: ART,
ARTS, BRT, CRT.
When using DAYTON Ball
Lock retainers these strippers
fit Light Duty punch lengths
71, 80, 90, 100 and Heavy
Duty punch lengths 80, 90,
100, 110. On DAYTON Head
Type retainers they fit punch
lengths 71, 80, 90, 100.
L
3
t
d
D
d1
d2
D d d 1 t d 2
10 18 21 6 1.6
13 23 26 6
16 28 31 6
20 33 36 7
25 40 43 7 3.0
32 50 55 7
38 60 65 8
40 60 65 8
Backing Plates UBP Retaining Plates URP
G
4.5R
8R
R D
10.3
10.1
5
11.5
Slot allows
units to fit
various mfg’s.
retainers.d1
d
35
Catalog No. UBP, URB Set
Back Plate Ret. Plate D d d 1 R G EDP No.
UBP10 URP10 10 19 22 13.0 28.0 748579
UBP13 URP13 13 24 27 15.5 31.0 748587
UBP16 URP16 16 29 32 18.0 32.9 748595
UBP20 URP20 20 34 37 20.5 34.8 748609
UBP25 URP25 25 41 44 24.0 39.8 748617
UBP32 URP32 32 51 56 31.0 41.3 748625
UBP38 URP38 38 61 66 36.0 45.0 748633
UBP40 URP40 40 61 66 36.0 45.0 748641
Set consists of: Backing Plate, Retaining Plate and M8 x 20 Socket Head Cap Screw.
Urethane Strippers UHM